IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE
S side Greenridge Road, at corner of the

W side of Tenbury Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

o™ Election District
3" Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(1209 York Road)

o

Greenridge M-10, LLC; John D. Mangione, Agent
Legal Owners _
Katzen Eye Group; Richard Edlow, Authorized Person
Lessee
| * CASE NO. 07-427-A

* ok ok K ok &k ok ok ok ok ok ok K ok ok ok

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this beputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance
filed by the légal owners of the subject property, Greenridge M-10, LLC; John D. Mangione,
Agent, and Katzen Eye Group; Richard Edlow, Authorized Person, lessee. The Petitioners are
requesting variance relief for property lpcated at 1209 York Road. The variance request is from
Section 450.4.1.5(m) to permit a 133.13 square foot and a 225.68 square foot wall mounted-sign
in lieu of the permitted § square feet each and to permit 2 signs per premises in lieu of 1 aliowed.

The property was posted with Nﬁtice of Hearing on May 15, 2007 for 15 days prior to the
hearing, in orﬁer to notity all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief and time and date
of the public hearing. In addition, ‘:a Notice of Zoning hearing was published in “The
Jeffersonian” newspaper on May 15, 2007 to notity any interested persons of the scheduled
hearing dateﬁ;m‘&'i relief requested.

Applicable Law

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commisstoner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are¢ hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which 1s the




subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficuity or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
vartance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance 1n the same manner
as in the case.of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commaissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this
case and conta:in the following highlights: None
Interested Persons

Appea:ring at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Dr. Richard Edlow for
the Katzen Ey:e Group, lessee and Wayne Belisinger of Belsinger Sign Co. Lawrence Schmidt,
Esquire, represented the Petitioners. ‘There were no protestants or citizens at the hearing.
Correspondence was received from 'Larry Townsend, President of the Dulaney Valley
Improvement Association, in support of the réquest. People’s Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman,

entered the appearance of his office in this case.

Testimony and Evidence

The suibject property contains 2.5 acres zoned DR 5.5, OR-1 and RO and 1s improved by

a three story class B office building. fhe subject property is lot 2 of a three lot assemblage of

s gpproximately 5 acres, which 1s improved by an existing four story office building fronting on
ork Road known as 1205 York Road and the new three story office building which 1s the

subject of this case known a 1209 York Road.

&

The Petitioner proposes to lease the three story office building to Katze Eye Group who

|
would like to erect two wall mounted identification signs as shown on exhibit 1. This

g




Commission approved the new office building by special exception and other relief in case no.
05-583 SPHXA, exhibit 2. Mr. Schmidt indicated that the Petitioner worked closely with the
Dulaney Valley Improvement Association over many years entering into an agreement with the
Association to allow medical offices in the new building as shown in exhibit 3.

Katzen Eye Group would like to erect two signs on the west and east faces of the building
to identify their medical practice. The larger sign of 225 sq. feet will face west toward York
Road (rear) providing identification and. location for travelers on York Road which he noted was
heavily traveled with a speed limit of 46 MPH. The subject office building is behind and to the
stde of the SEBCO Credit Union Building on York Road as shown in photograph exhibit 5. The
second smaller sign of 133 sq. feet (front) will face the adjacent residential community and
would identify the building for travelers coming off York Road onto Greenridge Road and the
parking lot to': the east. While both sigﬁs will be illuminated, the sign facing east toward the
residential cofnmunity (front) would be illuminated only during office hours which Dr. Edlow
indicated were as late as 8§ PM. This was a condition requested by the Dulaney Valley
Improvement Association and agreed to by the Petitioner.

He opiﬁned that the property was unique from a zoning standpoint because of its “L”
shape and the location of the new office building which is located 304 feet off York Road behind
the Credit UI‘l_'I'GII building. He indicated that the letter size proposed for the sign facing York
Road was calculated by Dr. Edlow based on the distance from the roadway to the sign, height of
the sign from ground level, mimimum eyesight for driving, and speed of travel on York Road as
shown on exhibit 4. This size letters are needed to safely identify the building for travelers along
| heavily traveled York Road. Having identified the building from York Road, those desiring to

find the offices would see the second smaller sign as they enter the parking lot off Greenridge

Road. The size 1s commensurate with the location on the top of the three story building.




Mr. Schmidt noted that the prior case allowed a three story office building in this RO
zone but that the sign regulations of Section 450.4.1.5.(m) allowed only signs of 8 sq. ft. This
size sign is reasonable for conversion of residential dwelling to a Class A office as envisioned 1n
the RO zone but does not adequately provide for the large new Class B office building which 1s
also allowed in the RO zone. Again he noted that one sign is adequate for the typical residential
to office conversion but not adequater for the case as here where travelers are coming from two
directions. Finally Dr. Edlow noted 'fhat “Katzen Eye Group” is the way his practice has been
presented t:o the public for 30 + yea;rs. Consequently reducing the words in the sign would
mislead the public who recognize this configuration.

Mr. Schmidt opined that this problem arises because of the RO zoning which considering

| the large nﬁmber of large office buildings on this side of York Road north of the Beltway would
be a good candidate for a staff recommended zoning change in the upcoming comprehensive
rezoning process starting in Septembér,

Mri Townsend, president of the Dulaney Valley Improvement Association, came to the
hearing on May 29 at 9 AM which he indicated was the time listed for this case on the County
website. However the case was actually scheduled for 2 PM and he could not return to testify in
favor of the request. Consequently he submitted written testimony which was accepted as
Petitioner’s exhibit 7. He noted that his organization supported the sign variance requests but
requested a condition that the sign facing the residential community (front) be illuminated only

during office hours.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

;

twenty+ times larger than the regulations allow. Mr. Schmidt’s argues that the 8 sq. ft sign size

At first glance this is a difficult request to grant. The Petitioner is proposing signs

‘'was intended for the conversion of dwellings to offices allowed in RO and not new three story
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Class B office buildings which are also allowed in RO zones. [ agree with Mr. Schmidt there 1s
clearly an oversight in the sign regulations in cases in which new large Class B offices are
allowed by special exception.

At second glance, the requested size seems excessively large. The maximum size for
wall mount?d signs in office zones is 150 sq. ft. While the sign facing the community meets this
size, the sig’h facing York Road exceeds this standard by 50%. However [ accept the calculation
done by Dr. Edlow that the minimur}l letter size that can be safely read from York Road 1s 22
inches considering the large setback from York Road, the speed of travel, minimum sight for
driving etc; In addition the words “Katzen Eye Group” require many letters. For example

simply having “Katzen” on the sigﬁ, while 1t would reduce the size of the sign, would not

adequately identify the medical offices.

I find special circumstances -:;r conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure
which 1S tjhe subject of the varianc;e request. Cromwell v Ward, 102 Md App 691 (1995)
indicates tﬁat there must be something unique about the property before a zoning variance can be
granted. %he Court of Special Aplg)eals indicated that the subject property must be peculiar,
unique or unusual when compareczi to other properties in the neighborhood such that the
regulations impact the subject propefty differently than the regulation impacts other properties in
the neighborhood. The Court directed that the subject property have inherent characteristics not

shared by other properties in the nei_ghborhood, such as shape, topography, subsurface condition,

1 environmeéntal factors, historical significance, access or non-access to navigable waters, practical

restrictions imposed by abutting properties (such as obstructions) or similar restrictions

(emphasis supplied). The unusual condition does not have to be on site but rather can be on
" abutting properties. Obstructions are specific examples of off-site circumstances or conditions,

which show uniqueness. In the subject case, the new building which needs to be 1dentified by
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the public from York Road physically sits 304 feet off the York Road and will be behind the
SEBCO building of York Read. The existing four story office which fronts on York Road also
blocks the view of the new building for 1travelers coming off the Beltway.,

In addition the subject property is “L” shaped and the new building will be located in the
rear portion of the property. Together ﬁith the noted obstructions, 1 find the configuration of the
property and abutting obstructions qualify the property as unique.

[ further find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County
would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. The hardship will be on the public
who need to find the new medical facijity if a sign only eight sq. ft. 1s allowed.

Finally, 1 find this variance can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of
said regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, satety
and general welfare. The Improvemént Association is content with the proposed signs although
they request a condition of approval regarding the time sign facing residential community be lit.
I find this request most reasonable and will impose this condition.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition
held, and after considering the testiniony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, I find that the

L

Petitioners’ variance request should be granted with conditions.

yy 4 2%

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 2“4 day of May, 2007 by this Deputy

Zoning Commissioner, that the Petitioner’s variance request from Section 450.4.1.5(m) to permit

_{a 133.13 square foot and a 225.68 Square foot wall mounted sign in [ieu of the permitted 8 square

eet each and to permit 2 signs per premises in lieu of 1 allowed is hereby GRANTED subject to

the following conditions:

1. The Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this fime 1s at
his own risk unfil such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be



Order.

JVM:pz

required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition. The Petitioner’s accepted the condition of approval that they could not
obtain a building permit until the public sewer line was operational at their property:
and

2. Sign B facing the residential community (front) may be illuminated only during

building office hours or to 8 PM which ever 1s sooner.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Qeldn U WWQMJ
JOHN V. MURPHY N

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at: 1209 York Road

which is presently zoned: R.O.

o ‘“"“'*'T'hi5‘Peti‘tinn'5hall“bE'ﬁIed‘with'thE"Department‘bf'PermitS'and'DeveIopment'Mznaggmantr"ThE'undersigned;'lega|
owner(s) of the propetty situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
"and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Vanance from Section(s):
1. From Section 450.4.1.5.(m) to permit @ 133.13 square foot and 225.68 square foot wall mounted signgin lieu of the permutted 8
sq.fi. and to permit 2 per premises in lieu of 1.

Y
each

‘of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(indicate hardship or practical difficulty)

To be presented at hearing

-' Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zonhing regulations. _
-1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
" regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County,

I\We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
1S the sublect of this Pefition,

. Contract Purchaser/l_essee: _ I eqal Owner(s):
Katzen Eye Group | s - Greepindge ¥A<T0), L
" Name - Type or Pg o / Name - Type or Print /7 . T )
Q

" Signature By: Richard Edlow , && Phar 2 cd = Signathire
901 Dulaney Valley Road, Suite 210 (443) 632-2823 John D. Mangione, Agent
' Address | Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
- Towson MDD 21204
. City State Zip Code Signature
- Attorney For Petitioner: 1205 York Road, Penthouse (410) 825-8400
Address Telephone No.
Lutherville MD 21093
City State Zip Code
_ Representative to be Contacted:
Gildea & Schmidt, LLC = Sebastian A. Cross, Esquire
Company Name
600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200 (410) 821-0070 600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200 (410) 821-0070
Address - Telephone No. Address Telephone No,
Towson . MD 21204 Towson MD 21204
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY

O '7 - (_{ Elf) /4 ESTIMATED LENSTH OF HEARING
Case No. —~

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
Reviewed By _‘_\ ujé Date -.?ﬁraa g;zz
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a e —— . . % -
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Description
To Accompany Special Hearing
5.70 Acre Parcel
S;Jllth Side of GreEnridge Road
West Side of Tenbury Road

24
J&Id Election District, Baltimore County, Maryland

raft'MCCﬁnc'Walkcr, Inc.

Beginning for the same at the end of the second of the two following courses

200 East j’fnn{yfmnia Avenue : . . | . ; ,
o and distances measured from the intersection of the centerline of Greenridge Road
Towson, Maryland 21286

betp:Hurunn dme. com

410 296 3333
Fax 410 296 4705

(50 feet wide) and the centerline of Tenbury Road (50 feet wide), (1) Southeasterly
along the centerline of Tenbury Road 45 feet, more or less, (2) Southwesterly 25 feet,

A Team of Land Planners, . more or less, to the point of beginning, thence leaving said point of beginning and

Landscape Architects,

Golf Course Archisects, running the following sixteen courses and distances: (1) South 22 degrees 03

Engineers, Surveyors &

Eﬂﬂ'mimraf Pﬁﬁszs minutes 16 seconds East 15Q.93 feet, thence (2) Southeasterly by a line curving to the
right, having a radius of 925;.93 feet, fof a distance of 157.34 feet (the arc of said
cﬁrve being subtended by a chord bearing South 17 degrees 12 minutes 26 seconds
E.;,tst 157.15 feet), thence (S)éoutheasterly by a line curving to the left, having a
réch‘us of 979.93 feet (the arc+ of said-curve being subtended by a chord bearing
South 16 degrees 51 minute;;, 15 secnncis East 153.64 feet), thence (4) South 21
degrees 21 minutes 10 secc)ﬁds East 33.88 feet, thence (5) South 68 degrees 37
nﬁnutes 31 seconds West 55F1.42 feet, thence (6) North 32 degrees 04 minutes 24
seconds West 10.27 teet, thence (7) North 30 degrees 56 minutes 44 seconds West
50.01 feet, thence (8) North 32 degrees 05 minutes 29 seconds West 100.00 feet,

thence (9) North 30 degrees 56 minutes 45 seconds West 19.05 feet, thence (10)

Northwesterly by a line curving to the right, having a racfiu% of 2800.00 feet, for a

Page 1of2 i:LS\g
, | 2
| O 7#@:17 v
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distance of 89.49 feet (the arc of said curve being subtended by a chord bearing -
North 29 degrees 20 minutes 46 seconds West 89.48 feet), thence (11) North 67
degrees 56 minutes 11 seconds East 259.84 feet, thence (12) North 21 degrees 55
m_j,nui:es 29 seconds West 2565‘94 feet, thence 213) North 68 degrees 04 minutes 31
seconds East 206.79 feet, thénce (14) South 22 degrees 03 minutes 16 seconds East
23.62 feet, thence (15) North 67 degrees 48 minutes 35 seconds East 133.05 feet,
thence (16) South 67 deéreés 07 minutes 20 seconds East 28.19 feet to the place of

beginning; containing 5.70 acres of land, more or less.

May 11, 2005

Project No. 94021.D (L94021.D-1)

Page2o0f2 :ka
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NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zonlng Commissioner of Baltimore County, by au-
thority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimote
County wlil hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on
the property identified herein as follows: -

Case: #07-427-A |
1209 York Road _ |
&/side of Greenridge Road-at corner of the west side of (
Tenbury Road |
ath Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District
Legal Owner{s): Greenridge M010, LLC
Contract Purchaser: Katzen Eye Group *
varlance:; (section 450.4.15 {m)) t0 permit 133.13
square Yoot and 225.68 square foot wall mounted sign in
lieu of the permitted 8 square feet each and to permit 2
per premises in ligu of 1. |
Hearing: Wednesday, May 23, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. In
Room 407, County Courts Building, 401 Boslay Ave-

nue, Towson 21204.

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, It _
Zoning Commissioner for Baitimore County !

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; 3;
special accommodations Please Contact the Zoning Com-
missioner's Office at {410) B87-3868. :

(2) For information concerning the File and/of Hearing, |
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410} a87-33n. |
J1/5/648 May & 134582

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

mbo_ 2001

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.

once in each of — successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on M&I_NQUQ

E The Jeffersonian

) Arbutus Times

1 Catonsville Times

J Towson Times

) Owings Mills Times
_J NE Booster/Reporter
1 North County News

LEGAL ADVERTISING
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
- RE: CaseNo: (D /- L2 7 -A.

L

T o | | mwéEZé EAS

EYe Bpovn ,
Date of Hearing/Closing: 5 ~ 27 -0/

? Baltimore Coonty Department of
Permits and Development Management \
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenne .
Towson, Maryland 21204 L

- e ey Y —rr— i e ) - —
e g el ey b Pl - T s .
—aip y ¥

P

7 lomﬁc NOTICE

- e ATTNT Kiistéi Mitthicws {(410) 887-3394)
i
Ladies and Geatlemen: o,

This fetter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign{s) yequired by law were
posted conspicuously on the propertylocatedat: _ = =~ — e

— gl =
- " """_""""""""""""-—-\-%-‘_
-

The sign(s) were posted on __ S~-7—0 NI

(Month, Day, Year)
- _ i Sincerely,

OTH2T A

: BY
ARiNG WiLL BE HELD
+ﬁiunm COMMISSIONER

IN TOWSON, MD

5 Qonry (Dsa3
o ;ﬂ_n Rt Tram 22N __

CASE &

B Dieke

. HOh - . i
?:;E;m e e samea | Dundall:, Wd 21222
(City, State, Zip Code)
(410) 282-7940 .
(Telephone Number) 4
’ e ?-"'.rfﬁ ¥
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

1209 York Road; S/S Greenridge Road, -
corner of W/S Tenbury Road . * ZONING COMMISSIONER

9 Election & 3™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Greenridge M-10, LLC ¥ FOR
Contract Purchaser(s): Katzen Eye Group
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

] * 07-427-A
* % * * % % * * * * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
~ should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

VQ&!{LM oy ez

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

and documeiltation filed in the case.
. * !

| | People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

. GQMDLL@, " DemuUli
CAROLE S. DEMILIO )
Deputy People’s Counsel N
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 5 day of April, 2007, a copy of the foregoing Entry
of Appearance was mailed Sebastian A. Cross, Esquire, Gildea & Schmidt LLC, 600

Washington Avenue, Suite 200, Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED
AR 05 200 g Vo &erwwcm@/ru
Per. j ETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

-
------------

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




BALTIMOR}E: COUNTY

M ARYLAND

Mav 14. 2007
JAMES T. SMITH. IR, TIMOTHY MYKOTROCO Director

County Executive 3 Department of Permits and

NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARINGevetopment Management

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a pubhc hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows -

CASE NUMBER: 07-427-A

1209 York Road -

S/side of Greenridge Road at corner: of the west side of Tenbury Road
g™ Election District — 3" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Greenridge M0O10, LLC
Contract Purchaser: Katzen Eye Group

Variance (section 450.4.1.5 (m)} to permit 133.13 square foot and 225.68 square foot wall
mounted sign in lieu of the permitted 8 square feet each and to permit 2 per premises in lieu of
1.

Hearing: Tuesday, May 29, 2007 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

Knéow

thy Kotrgco
Director

TK:klIm

C:. Sebastian Cross, 600 Washington Avenue, Ste. 200, Towson 21204
John Mangione, Greenridge M-10, LLC, 1205 York Rd., Penthouse, Lutherville 21093
Richard Edlow, Katzen Eye Group, 801 Dulaney Valley Rd., Ste. 210, Towson 21204

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, MAY 14, 2007,
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Director’s Office | County Office Building
i1 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708
wwiv.baltimorecountymd.gov

.




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
~ Tuesday, May 15, 2007 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Gildea & Schmidt i 410-821-0070
600 Washington Avenue, Ste. 200
Towson, MD 21204

NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

he Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations |
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as foilows: |

CASE NUMBER: 07-427-A
1209 York Road

S/side of Greenridge Road at corner of the west side of Tenbury Road
o Election District — 3" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Greenridge MO10, LLC

Contract Purchaser: Katzen Eye Group

Variance (section 450.4.1.5 (m)) to permit 133.13 square foot and 225.68 square foot wall
mounted sign in lieu of the permitted 8 square feet each and to permit 2 per premises in lieu of

1. |

Hearing: Tuesday, May 29, 2007.at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Cburts Building,
404 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN il |
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.




M ARYLAND

, May 9, 2007
JAMES T. SM]‘TH, iR. TIMOTHY M.YKOTROCO, Director
County Executive 3 Department of Permiis and

NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARIN Gevelopmen: Managemen:

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified

herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-427-A

1209 York Road -

S/side of Greenridge Road at corner of the west side of Tenbury Road
9" Election District — 3" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Greenridge M010, LLC

Contract Purchaser: Katzen Eye Group

h

Variance (section 450.4.1.5 (m)) to permit 133.13 square foot and 225.68 square foot wall
mounted sign in lieu of the permitted 8 square feet each and to permit 2 per premises in lieu of
1. ?
Hearing: Wednesday, May 23, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,

401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

A, e

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm

C:‘Sebastian Cross, 600 Washington Avenue, Ste. 200, Towson 21204
John Mangione, Greenridge M-10, LLC, 1205 York Rd., Penthouse, Lutherville 21093
Richard Edlow, Katzen Eye Group, 901 Dulaney Valley Rd., Ste. 210, Towson 21204

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, MAY 14, 2007.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386. . .
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Director’s Office | County Office Building
H1 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, May 15, 2007 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Gildea & Schmidt -
600 Washington Avenue, Ste. 200
Towson, MD 21204 *

410-821-0070

NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identitied
herein as follows: |

CASE NUMBER: 07-427-A

1209 York Road .

S/side of Greenridge Road at corner of the west side of Tenbury Road
o Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District

L egal Owners: Greenridge MO10; LLC

Contract Purchaser: Katzen Eye Group

Variance (section 450.4.1.5 (m)).to permit 133.13 square foot and 225.68 square foot wall
mounted sign in lieu of the permitted 8 square feet each and to permit 2 per premises in lieu of
1.

Hearing: fWednesday, May 23, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN Il
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

h—-

MARYLANTD

JAMES T. SMIT!—L JR. TIMOTMﬁ{rMﬂDm, Director
C ounly Executive ’

Department of Permiss and

| | , Development Managemen
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

CASE NUMBER: 07-427-A
1209 York Road

S/side of Greenridge Road at corner of the west si
9" Election District — 3 CouncilmanicDistrict
Legal Owners:; Greenridge M010, LLC

Contract Purchaser: Katzen Eye Group

de of Tenbury Road

Variance (section 450.4 [.5 (m)) to permit 133.13 square foot and 22

- mounted sign in tieu of the per

0.68 square foot wall
mitted 8:square feet each and to permit 2
1. | |

Hearing: Wednesday, May 23, 2007 at'9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,

401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204
\_/4, L/ném o |

- Timothy Kotroco
Director |

- TK:kIm

| CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Director’s Office | County Office Building

- Room 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708
www baltimorecountvmd pav

per premises in lieu of
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, May 8, 2007 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: |
Gildea & Schmidt | 410-821-0070
600 Washington Avenue, Ste. 200
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a publlc hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified

~ herein as follows

CASE NUMBER: 07-427-A
1209 York Road
S/side of Greenridge Road at corner of the west side of Tenbury Road

9" Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District
| egal Owners: Greenridge M010,LLC
Contract Purchaser: Katzen Eye Group

Variance (section 450.4.1.5 (mj}) :tc: permit 133.13 square foot and 225.68 square foot wall
mounted sign in lieu of the permitted 8 square feet each and to permit 2 per premises in lieu of

Hearing: 1’ ednesdgy, May 23, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
10 4Boslef Avenue Towson 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN Il
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIIVIORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

¢

The Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BECZR) reguire :hat notice be qiven to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an, upcoming zoning hearing. For those petiions which require a2 public hearing, this
notice Is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (resgconsihility of the petitioner)
and placement of a' notice in a newspapger ol generaf circulation in the Counly. both al
east fifteen (15) days beicre the hearmg

Zoning Review will ensure that the legéi requirements for advertising are satisfied
However, the petitioner is responsible for the <osts associated with these requirements
The newspacer will bill the person listed belcw for the acvertisirg  This adverusing i3
due upcn receipt and should b2 remitiad directiy to the newscage-

S

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTH_ ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Itef-i;n Number or fasn’; N U 1!1._;*5:.' O ;2"# %;2; "/4

— i

Pettioner oty (reenndse M-10,LLC

Teleohone Number | KO SR/~ O ;ZQ
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M ARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. " TIMOTHY M. KOTROCQO, Director
County Executive Depariment of Permits and
Development Management

May 23, 2007

Sebastian A. Cross, Esquire :
Gildea & Schmidt, LLC

600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Cross:
RE: Case Number: 07-427-A, 1209 York Road

The abwe referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on March 22, 2007.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
 approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
- submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all

“* parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, efc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard 1o the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
f Very truly yours,
w. (20005

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review
WCR:amf

Enclosures
C: People's Counsel

Katzen Eye Group Richard Edlow, Authorized Person 901 Dulaney Valley Road, Suite
210 Towson 21204 |

Greenridge M-10, LLC John D. Mangione, Agent 1205 York Road, Penthouse
Luthervilie 21083

Zﬂning Review | County Office Building
[TT West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 ] Towsen, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www, baltimorecountymd.gov




R

- -
.
e A, i
< s by -
[EF i b
#oatii i
'f.-'“
P
e
=
S

L
i
ez d

BALTIMORE COUNTY

MAaRYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. t WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III
County Executive | Zoning Commissioner

May 9, 2007

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT, ESQUIRE
GILDEA & SCHMIDT, LLC
600 WASHINGTON AVENUE, SUITE 200

TOWSON, MD 21204

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 07-427-A
Property: 1209 York Road

Dear Mr. Schmidt:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

John V. Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:pz
Enclosure

¢: Richard Edlow, 1209 York Road, Lutherville MD 21093
Wayne Bellsinger, 1300 Bayard Street, Baltimore MD 21230

County Courts Building | 40) Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www baltimorecountyonline.info
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 25, 2007
~ Department of Permits and
~ Development Management

ECEIWVIE
FROM:  Amold F. Pat' Keller, ITl MAY 2 5 2007 JU
- Director, Office of Plam?ing ay

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 07-427- Variance
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Bill Hughey in the\Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Deputy Direct% WV
CM/IL |

WADEVREVZACT-427.doc
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Martin O’Malley, Governor g e lo Lz Johin D. Porcan, Secretary Designate
Anthony Brown, Lt. Governor Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator

Administration

Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: Avani 3 2007

Ms, Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office Of 1 Item No. 7-427-A
Permits and Development Management V209 Yor w YAD
County Office Building, Room 109 i

G‘{E_ ENRAD GE—.N*\O}L\-C

Towson, Maryland 21204 Visonice

Dear Ms. Matthews: ;

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not -
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. 7-4z27A .

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593 Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

wk&%% "

? }/ 4 Steven D. Foster, Chi
“  Engineering Access Permits
Division

SDEF/MB

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone: 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com




Fire Dcpartmént

‘ 700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500

Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Joha J. Hohman, Chief

Tel: 410-887-450G0

County Office Building, Room 111 April 5, 2007
Mail Stop #1105 |

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

Distribution Meeting Of: April 2, 2007

*
oM

0N

Item Number:“gzﬁuthrough 438

_.‘.\.I

Pursuant to vour reqguest, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
‘this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
.corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

'

ce: Fiile

%@ Prinfad ar Recycied Paper

‘1. The Fire Mafshal's Office has no :comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
. Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4881 {C)443-829-2946
‘MS-1102F

Visit the Counrty’s Website at www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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INRE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING, * BEFORE THE
SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIANCE

S/S Greenridge Road, E/S York Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(1205 and 1209 York Road)
9" Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

3" Council District

*  Case No. 05-583-SPHXA
Louis Mangione, et al

Petitioners . *

L T T T T S S

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before ,rthe Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for
Special Hearing, Special Exeeptien: and Variance relief, filed by the owners of the subjeet
property, Louis Mangione and Rosemary Mangione Juras, by their attorney, Joseph C.
LaVerghetta, Esquire. The Petitienfers request a special exception to allow a Class B office
building in the Residential-Office (R-O) zone, pursuant to Section 204.3.B.2 of the B.C.ZR. In

addition, Speelal hearing relief is sought pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County

Zoning Regulatlens (B.C.Z.R.)) to approve: 1) 100% medical offices in lieu of the maximum

, allowed 25% (Lot 2), and 2) an amendment ef all prior zoning relief and assoclated SIte plans and
cenﬁrmatlen that a Residential Transition Area (RTA) is not applicable (Lots 1A, 1B and 2).
Petitioners also request eenﬁmatlee that the parking on Lot 1B is permitted and accessory to the
two office buildings and that a use permit is not requi-red for parking in a residentiai zone R-O and
the Office Building-Residential (0Rf-1) zone for Lots 1A, 1B and 2. In the alternative, Petitioners
request approval of a Use Permit for parking in a R-O zone and the OR-1 zone, pursuant to

Sections 204.3.C.2 and 409.8.B of the B.C.Z.R. for Lots 1A, 1B and 2. Lastly, variance relief is

' requested from the B.C.Z.R. as follows: 1) From Section 204.3.B.2.a to permit up to 100%
i medical offices in lieu of the maximum allowed 25% for the proposed building on Lot 2; 2) from

Section 204.3.C.2 to permit the parking on Lot 1B as accessory to the two office buildings and

“ored deﬂlﬁ'_dﬁﬂ |
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and 2); 3) from Section 204.4.C.5 to permit a rear yard setback of 15 feet in lieu of the required 30
feet (Lot 2); 4) from Section 204.4.C.7 to permit a 2.25-acre lot size in lieu of the maximum
allowed 1.0 acre (Lot 2); 5) from Section 204.4.C.9.¢(1) to permit a 10-foot side landscape buffer

in lieu of the required 20 feet; 6) from Section 204.3.C.2, if necessary, to permit parking in the

front yard in lieu of the side and rear jfa:rd (Lot 2); 7) from Section 204.4.C.2 to permit a butlding

height of 42°-8” in lieu of the maximum allowed 35°, or, if deemed necessary, a building height of
46’-8” in lieu of the maximum allowed 35° (Lot 2); and 8) for any other zoning relief as may be
deemed necessary by the Zohing Cqmmissioner. The subject property and requested relief are
more particulatrly described on the ?ité plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and
marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1. |

Appearing at the requisité public hearing on behalf of the Petitioners were John D.
Mangione; Rick Hoehn and Mitchellf Kellman, representatives of Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc., the
consultants who prepared the site plllan for this property; and Joséph C. LaVerghetta, Esquire,
attorney for the Petitioners. Also ai:-pearing in support of the request were Conrad Poniatowski
and Larry Townsend, the Presideni and Vice President of the Dulaney Valley Improvement
Association (DVIA), the cammunit}:; 1n which the subject property(s) is located. There were no
Protestants or other interested per'son's present.

f: Testimony and evidenceF offered revealed that the subject property is an irregular
shaped pafcel located near the soutlieast corner of the intersection of Greenridge Road and York
Road in the heart of Luthervillf;. Tﬁe property is located with frontage on York Road to the west,
Greenridge Road to the north, and’ Tenbury Road to the east, and is situated just north of the
Baltimore Beltway (1-695) exit for northbound York Road (Exit 26). The property is comprised of
SiX contiguous parcels, which are collectively identified on the site plan as Lots 1A, 1B and 2. and
contain a combined gross area of 5.70 acres, more or less, split zoned OR-1, R-O, and D.R.5.5. As
shown on the site plan, Lot 1A is a rectangular shaped parcel containing 1.64 acres in area, located
immediately adjacent to York Road. Lot 1A is improved with a 4-story brick buiidingj known as

1205 York Road, which contains mostly medical otfices, and the corporate business offices for the
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Mangione Family. An accessory parking area is located to the rear of that structure. Lot 1B 1S a
roughly P-shaped parcel, with narrow frontage on York Road; however, widens to the rear of Lot
1A. Lot 1B contains 1.81 acres in area and is improved with a building that is used for commercial
purposes in conjunction with the h/fangione Family business operations. Lot 2, which is located
immediately adjacent to the southwe;st corner of Greenridge Road and Tenbury Road and abuts Lot
IR to the north, contains a gross area of 2.5 acres, entirely zoned R-O, and is improved with a
dwelling,

The Petitioners propose to raze the existing dwelling on Lot 2 and construct a three-
story office building on that portion of the property, to be known as 1209 York Road. In addition,
the buildir;lg on Lot 1B will be re;noved and the existing parking area expanded to provide
additional pai'king that will be shared by both buildings. The prﬂpoéal is more particularly shown
on the site plan submitted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, and the architectural rendering
marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 2. Es;sentially, Lots 1A and 1B would be combined to serve both
the existingn and proposed office buildings. Together, these lots (1A and 1B) contain a gross area
of 3.66 acres, split zoned OR-1, R-O and D.R.5.5, and provide the required Floor Area Ratio
(FAR), amemty open space, parking and storm water managemént for the existing office buﬂdmg

Mr. LaVerghetta proffered the testimony on behalf of John Mangione, Rick Hoehn and
Mitchell Kellman. Testimony and evjidence was-presented regarding the surrounding locale and
existing and proposed improvements&. Testimony indicated that the property is bounded to the
north, south and west with a combination of commercial fetail .and office uses, including the First
Financial Credit Union, the Heaver Plaza and the Maryland Fire Museum. The western side of
York Road between the Beltway and. ‘Seminary Avenue is also developed commercially, To the
east, on the other side of Tenbury Road, is the residential commumty of Dulaney Valley. Iﬁ this
regard, the Petitioners have obtained the support for their development from the Dulaney Valley
Improvement Association and presented into evidence an executed, written agreement between the
arties, dated August 24, 2004, which stipulates certain terms and conditions of that support.

Copies of both the Agreement and Amendment thereto, were submitted into evidence and marked




as Petitioner’s Exhibits 8 and 7, respectively, and are wcorporated herein and made a part hereof
As evidenced by these Agreements, there have been extensive negotiations between the Petitioners

and the community with respect to this project.

Special hearing relief is requested to approve 100% use of the proposed building for
medical offices and to confirm that I:{TA 18 not applicable and that a use permit for parking is not
necessary. In addition, alternative variance relief is requested to allow 100% medical office use in
lieu of the maximum allowed 25%, a.nd to permit parking on Lot 1B as accessory to the two office
buildings and confirm that a use perrilit for same is not required. In this regard, testimony indicated
that the existing building on Lot 1A is almost entirely used for medical offices. Moreover, it was
indicated that other similar medic;al-use U;fﬁce burldings exist within the vicinity. Thus, the
proposed’ use appears consistent and appropriate at this location. Further testtmony indicated that.

| .the proposed building will be located on the lot in such a manner so as to be harmonious with its
immediate neighbors and prwide;' the least intrusive effect upon the neighboring residential
properties to the east. Moreover, the large parking field that will serve the two buildings will be
located in the center portions of the property on Lot 1B. Given the use of the buildings, the shared
parking arrangement between the tﬁro, and the zoning of the various contiguous parcels, 1 find that
RTA requirements are not applicabfe in this instance. I further find that a use permt for parking is
unnecessary, given the combined uée of the parcels and the location of shared parking areas. Thus,

those portions of the Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance shall be dismissed as moot.

Finally, certain other variance requests were made, due to the unique configuration of
the property, the location of existing improvements thereon, and its location immediately adjacent

p three public roadways. The variance request to permit a 15-foot rear yard setback is acceptable

o the affected neighbor and will pi'ovide a benefit to

the community by preserving and Increasing

3 A landscape buffer area along the west side of Tenbury Road. In addition, the variance to permit

\; [0-foot landscape buffer is from an internal lot line between Lots 1B and 2 and thus,

é\ !

{R-O zoning classification for this property, which was established as the result of the 2004

appropriate. 1 also find that the area variance is appropriate in this instance and consistent with the




Comprehensive Rezoning Process. It 18 clear that without the requested variance relief, a practical
difficulty and unreasonable hardshipx will result in that Lot 2 would otherwise not be developable
consistent and appropriate with its under] ying zoning classification.

Alternative variance relief is also requested relative to the height of the proposed
building. In this regard, testimony indicated that the building has been designed with a 4-foot high
parapet wall atop the roof to shield the HVAC system. Relief is requested if the height of the
parapet wall must be considered when calculating the height of the building. Section 300.1 of the
B.C.ZR. states specifically that height limitations shall not apply to. . .parapet walls which extend
not more than four feet above the limiting height...provided that any such structure shall not have
a horizontal area greater than 25% {)f the roof area of the building. Thus, I find that the variance
request to allow a 46°8” building hmght 1s not required as the additional height requested is for

screening roof top equipment only and not enclosed buﬂdmg area. [ fturther find that the variance

request (o permiit a 42°8” building height in lieu of 35 should be granted. The proposed building

height is compatible with the existing office uses in the area and the lot is proportionate in area

witl: the building height. .

After due consideration of all of the testimony and evidence presented, 1 am persuaded

to grant the requested relief. I find ihat the Petitioners have met the requirements of Section 502.1
for special exception relief to be;granted. [ find that the proposed medical office building is
appropriate in this instance and consistent with existing uses in the area. 1 further find that the

requested amendments are appropriate in order to reflect the proposed modifications. Finally, I

itnd that the variance requests are appropriate and will not adversely impact adjacent properties.

There were no adverse Zoning Advisory Committee comments submitted by any County

*

reviewing agency and the neighboring community supports the proposal as evidenced by the

jgreement/Amendment incorporated into the record of this case. Thus, 1 find that the relief

rquested will not be detrimental to the health, safety and general welfare of the surrounding locale

el Wthat the proposal meets the spirit and intend of the B.C.Z.R.
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Pursuant to the advertiseﬁlent, posting of the property and public hearing on these:

Petitions held, and for the reasons fset forth above, the Petitions for Special Hearing, Special

Exception and Vanance shall be granted.

THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

- this g" day of July 2005 that the Petition for Special Exception to allow a Class B office

building in the R-O zone, pursuant to Section 2043.B.2 of the B.C.Z.R., in accordance with
Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED: and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing seeking relief,
pursueint '[I:J Sg‘:ction 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to approve: 1)

100% medical offices in lien of the maximum allowed 25% (Lot 2), and 2) an amendment of all

prior zoning relief and associated site plans and confirmation that RTA is not applicable (Lots 1A,

1B and 2), in accordance Wlth Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED); and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing seeking confirmation
that parking on Lot 1B is permitted and accessory to the two office buildings and that a use permit
s not required for parking in a res:idential zone R-O and the OR-1 zone for Lots 1A, 1B and 2, be
and is hereby GRANTED; and, | |

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from the

B.C.ZR. as follows: 2) from Section 204.3.C.2 to permit the parking on Lot 1B as accessory to the
two office buildings and confirm that a Use Permit is not required for parking in a residential zone
R-O and the OR-1 zone (Lots 1A, 1B, and 2), 3) from Section 204.4.C.S to penﬁit a rear yard
setback of 15 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet (Lot 2); 4) from Section 204.4.C.7 to permit a
2.25-acre lot size in lieu of the ma}éimum allowed 1.0 acre (Lot 2); 5) from Section 204.4.C.9.¢(1)
to permit a 10-foot side landscape buffer in lieu of the required 20 feet; 6) from Section 204.3.C.2
to permit parking in the front yard in lieu of the side and rear yard (Lot 2); and 7) from Section
204.4.C.2 to permit a building height of 42°-8” in lieu of the maximum allowed 35° (Lot 2), in

accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibits | and 3, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the

following restrictions:
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t) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same

- upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made
aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk unti! the 30-day
appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed
and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) Compliance with all of the terms and conditions set forth in the
Agreement entered into by and between the Petitioners and the Dulaney
Valiey Improvement ‘Association, dated August 24, 2004 (Petitioner’s
Exhibit 8) and Amendment No. 1, dated June 24, 2005 (Petitioner’s
Exhibit 7). Copies of the Agreement and Amendment No. 1 have been
incorporated into the record of this case and made a part of this Order.

3) When applying for a 'building permit, the site plan filed must reference
this case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

¥

1T IS FURTHER ORDERFED that the alternative special hearing relief secking approval

of a Use Permit for parking in a residential zone and the OR-1 Zone, pursuant to Sections

204.3.C.2 and 409.8.B of the B.C.ZR. for Lots 1A, 1B and 2, be and is hereby DISMISSED AS
MOOT; and, ' '

iT IS FURTHER ORDEI;{ED' that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from, 1)

Section 204.3B.2.a to permit up to 160% medical offices in lieu of the maximum allowed 25% for
the proposed building on Lot 2, as wéll as that portion of 7) from Section 204.4.C.2 pertaining to a
building height of 46°8” which is ciaemed not necessary, be and are hereby DISMISSED AS
MOOT,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any appeal of this decision must be entered within
thirty (30) days of the date hereof. |

WIW:bis

Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County




AGREEMENT

PETITIONER'S
EXHIBIT NO. ;

THIS AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made this day of G)*"\ﬂuﬁxu gust
2004, by and between the following: DULANEY VALLEY IMPROVEMENT
ASSOCIATION, INC., a Maryland corporation, hereinafter known as “DVIA”, Party of
the First Part, and NICHOLAS B: MANGIONE, SR. & MARY C. MANGIONE, his
wife, residents of Baltimore County, Maryland, hereinafter known as “Mangione
Senior”, LOUIS MANGIONE, a resident of Baltimore County, Maryland, hereinafier
known as “LM”, ROSEMARY MANGIONE JURAS, a resident of Howard County,
Maryland, hereinafter known as “RMJ”, and M-10RESIDENTIAL LAND
DEVELOPMENT, INC.,, a Maryland corporation, and hereinafier known as “M-1 0
(Mangione Senior, LM, RMJ and M-10 are sometime collectively referred to as
“Mangione”, and or their successors and assigns, Parties of the Second Part.

RECITALS

WHEREAS: DVIA, alegally chartered community association in the State of
Maryland, is the authorized representative of the community neighborhood in the
proximate vicinity of the Land (as hereinafter described) authorized and empowered to
represent and bind the community on issues of interest and Importance to the community
including but not limited to zoning, land use and tand development; and

' WHEREAS: Mangione ?enior, LM and RM]J are the land owners of the Land
' (hereinafter described) forming the subject of this Agreement; and
%

WHEREAS: M-10 is a ¢corporate entity owned and controlled by the ten children
of Mangione Senior and engagecl* In the business of land development, and by a separate
agreement will contract to acquire the development rights of the Land (hereinafier
described) subject to this Agreenflent for the purpose of developing the Land; and

WHEREAS: The Land subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement is -
tdentified and described as foliows: all being shown on Baltimore County Tax Map 61,
Grid 19, and located in Lutherville, Maryland 21093, east of York Road, south of
Greenridge Road, and either immediately east or west of Tenbury Road:"

1. Parcel 97, Tax # 09-0908300573 and owned by LM and RMJ
Parcel 98, Tax # 09-2100009770 and owned by LM and RMJ
Parcel 99, Tax # 09-0908300572 and owned by LM and RMJ
Parcel 99, Tax # 09-0908300571 and owned by LM and RM)
Parcel 100, Tax # 09-0907000010 and owned by Mangione Senior
Parcel 124, Tax # 09-0903000120 and owned by Mangione Senior
Parcel 216, Tax # 09-0919270910 and owned by Mangione Senior
and hereafter known as the “Land”; and

N LA L

WHEREAS: Mangione Senior, LM and RMJ have applied for Zoning
reclassification of certain selected Parcels of the Land (a portion of those west of Tenbury

R
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Road), namely, Parcel 98, Pt. Parcel 99, and Parcel 100 through the Baltimore County
CZMP-2004 process ( Issues: 3-050 and 3-051) t6 change the zoning classification from
DR5.5 to RO (the “Zoning Reclassification”) for the purpose of erecting an office
building and parking structure on these Parcels and to construct additional parking and
new ingress and egress on Parcels 97, 99, 100 and 216 for the proposed new construction
and the existing commercial operation at 1205 York Road, with all of the described
improvements to be known as and hereafter described as the (“1205 Complex”);

WHEREAS: Mangione Senior, LM, RMJ, and M-10 in consideration of DVIA’s
support and recommendation fo:r approval of the Zoning Reclassification and the
Commercial Renderings (hereinafter detined) agree to abandon any commercial use of
Parcel 124 of the Land as provided for by the Baltimore County Zoning Code for DR3.5
zoned land, and to further enter into this Agreement to establish the agreements between
the Parties for the development plans and schemes for the Land.

WHEREFORE the Parﬁies upon the considerations of the promises, covenants
and representations hereinafter provided in this Agreement, and other good and valuable
considerations the receipt and suffici ency of which are hereby acknowledged, do for
themselves and for their respecti*ve personal representatives, legatees, heirs, assigns, and
successors enter this Agreement on the terms and conditions hereinafter stated to contract
and bind themselves. |

-— - -

TERMS and CONDITIONS
, | | .
1. The above Recitals are hxfereby incorporated as if fully restated and form part of
the material considerations of this Agreement.

2. Mangione will develop P;arcel 124 (the 4.389A+- parcel east of Tenbury Road) as
a residential sub-division consisting of no less than 14 and no more than 16 private
duplex single-family residences in approximately the manner shown on the three
drawings entitled: i) “Mangione Property, Lutherville, Maryland”, dated August 2003
prepared by Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc. (“DMW?™), the East Parcel, -ii) “Base Plan NV
Homes Mangione/Tenbury Option — A”, dated April 15, 2004, and prepared by DMW,
1) “Base Plan NV Homes Mangione/Tenbury Option — B”, dated Apnl 15, 2004, and
prepared by DMW (and hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Residential
Renderings™) (the “Residential Homes”) and which have been previously provided to
DVIA and are attached hereto as EXHIBIT A L, I, and HI respectively). Mangione
will memorialize this paragraph 2 by way of a Declaration to be filed in the Land Records
of Baltimore County which shall run with and bind the land to said development
restriction (in similar form to EXHIBIT B attached and incorporated hereto).

3. Mangione, with respect to the Residential Homes, will use reasonable efforts to

Create an architectural design to blend the Residential Homes as much as IS reasonably
possible with the proximate surrounding community,
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4. Mangione will comply with all reasonable requirements imposed by Baltimore
County government for development of a major residential sub-division, including
among other aspects of development the management of the on-site storm water, the on-
site landscaping of Parcel 124, and the Residential Performance Standards, Section 260
of the Baltimore County Zoning Code. The aggregate enclosed space, per lot for the
Residential Development at the time of the subdivision process, shall not be less than
1,700 sq. feet, nor more than 3,400 5q. feet, excluding basement, garage, and non-living
attic space, the “Enclosed Space?. The Enclosed Space shall not be obtained by means of
a height variance or by an area vanance seeking to reduce the distance between the

proposed Residential Homes and the common boundary line of Parcel 124 and
McMullen’s Green. :

5.  Mangione and DVIA will work together and support one another to have the

government of Baltimore County, Maryland repair the existing public facilities and or

construct new public facilities with respect to the following issues of community concern:

1) the existing storm water management system. This system has failed

causing the storm; water runoff from commercial properties north of
Greenridge Road and west of the residential properties, along the north
and south sides of Greenridge Road, to not be collected in the existing
storm water management system, and as a result flows unimpeded across
the private residential properties and Parcel 124 and into the stream
bordering the southern boundary both Parcel 124 and the sub-division
known as McMullen’s Green immediately east of Parcel 124;

11) the intersection of Greenridge and Tenbury Roads. This intersection is the
gateway entrance into the community for all traffic arnving via the
intersection of Greenridge and York Roads and consequently, there is an
existing traffic issue on Greenridge Road resulting in unabated vehicular

fraftic flow ingressing and egressing the community, especially on
Greenridge Road!

DVIA believes these issues shoq}ld be remedied, including the costs and expenses, by the
governing authorities of Baltimore County, Maryland. Mangione’s support will be in the
form of reasonable cooperation ﬁvith Traffic Engineering and the Public Works
Departments of Baltimore County to affect remediation of these issues. With respect to
issue ii) this may include among other things a reasonable contribution of land from the
Land at the southeast and southwest corners of the intersection of Greenridge and
Tenbury Roads. Any such reasonable land contribution by Mangione is conditioned -
upon said contribution in no way adversely affecting Mangione’s Residential and

Commercial Development Plans and Schemes, and the County performing all necessary
and required work at its expense. |

6. DVIA has expressed that it would like Mangione to be sensitive to the current
landscaping on the Land during the respective development processes in order to preserve
as much of the current character of the area. DVIA, however, acknowledges that there is

a limited amount of preservation opportunity available and that a substantial amount of
the vegetation will have to be removed to achieve the agreed upon Residential and
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Commercial Development schemes! Mangione, mindful of DVIA’s request, where
possible and within reason, will try to preserve existing vegetation so long as said
preservation in no way adversely affects the development processes and adds no
additional financial burdens to the development processes. - All Parties recognize and
acknowledge that a part of the development process for the Land is the County’s
Landscaping regulations. These regulations will require Mangione to landscape, as part
of the development plans, per landscaping plans for all disturbed areas of the Land as
approved by the Baltimore County landscape architect. Mangione will abide by the
Baltimore County Landscape regulations. Mangione, for themselves, and their
successors and assigns, agrees to maintain and replace for the covenant period per those
plans. .‘

7. The easternmost boundary of Parcel 124 borders the westernmost boundary of the
subdivision known as “McMullen’s Green”: Currently, at the execution of this
Agreement, there exists a wooden stockade fence along the eastern side of this boundary
line. The residents of McMullen’s Green, who are represented by DVTA, would prefer
that as rhiuch of the vegetative matter on Parcel 124 along the common boundary remain.
nonetheless, it is recognized that this is not possible. As an alternative, DVIA on behalf
of McMullen’s Green, requests that Mangione install along this boundary line of Parcef
124 a new privacy fence 8 foot in height, if available but in no event less than 6 foot in
height, consisting of white viny! pl’i'e-buiit fencing consistent with EXHIBIT C attached
hereto (the parties recognize that this Exhibit is by example only and is not meant to be
restricted to those models pictured as models, styles and materials are subject to
manufacturer’s changes And vary among manufacturers) (the “Privacy Fence”).
Mangione shall install, maintain and replace for the period of the Covenant, this Privacy
Fence at such time that the Residential Homes are constructed on Parcel 124 along its
boundary with McMullen’s GI‘E:E:I?.

}

8. DVIA will support the préposed Mangione commercial development, consisting
of, but not limited to, Building 2,fthe parking garage, and other impermeable surfaces on
those portions of the Land lying to the west of Tenbury Road and as shown on the
drawing identified as “1205 York Road, Maryland, dated August 2003, and numbered
93-16" prepared by Robert T. Hoffman &Assoc., Inc. (the "Commercial Rendering”)
previously provided to DVIA and attached hereto as EXHIBIT D (north/south
onentation) and EXHIBIT E (east/west orientation) on condition that the proposed
Building 2’s and garage’s elevations and footprints sha}l not change or exceed the
dimensions as shown on the Commercial Rendering”. Notwithstanding anything to the
contrary herein stated DVIA agrees that the scope of the commercial development as
shown on the Commercial Renderings can be less than shown and that Building 2 can be

oriented as depicted on Exhibit D or E.

9. In consideration for DVIA’s support for Mangione’s Zoming Reclassification and
Commercial and Residential Renderings, Mangione will continue to cooperate with
DVIA during the County development review process by providing to DVIA, prior to
submission to the County for approval, courtesy copies of engineering drawings showing
elevations, entrances and exits to adjacent streets, structural characteristics, facade
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features, landscaping, lighting i;:1:[1d parking arrangements (“Development Drawings”) to
allow DVIA the opportunity for review and comment; however, nothing is intended by
this gesture to suggest or to provide that DVIA has a right of approval. Providing copies
of the Development Drawings is an aspect of the continuing spirit of cooperation and a
manifestation of the support between Mangione and DVIA to achieve the respective
goals of Parties. DVIA acknowledges that the development process is lengthy and costly
and promises to timely provide-comments on the Development Drawings, if any they
may have, so that Mangione will not be delayed, hindered, impaired or adversely affected
due to tardy responses. For this purpose DVIA agrees that 1f has not provided written
comments to Mangione and or its representatives within 17 days of receipt of the
Development Drawings that DVIA’s non response shall be deemed as DVIA’s approval
of the drawings as presented. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary stated herein,
Mangione shall have the right to submit the Development Drawings to Baltimore County
at such times as is deemed necessary and required to manage the Development Drawings
through the development process in an efficient. orderly and timely manner without the
benefit or necessity of DVIA’s comments. In the event that Development Drawings
submitted to Baltimore County for approval, that have been reviewed and commented
upon by DVIA or DVIA failed to comment in the time prescribed by this Agreement, are.-
required by Baltimore County to'be amended by “red-line” revisions Mangione shall be
able to make the “red-line” revisions pursuant to the following:

a) if the “red-line’ revisions pertain to an aspect of construction below grade
further DVIA review is not necessary:
b) if the “red-line” revisions pertain to an aspect of construction above grade

and do not materially change, alter, or amend the respective Commercial
Renderings (Exhibit D or E) Mangione may “red-line” the Development
Drawings on condition that DVIA: i) be provided a copy of the “red-line”
revision/s, and ii) have five (5) working days counting from the date of
receipt of the “red-line” revision/s to object to the revisions on the grounds
that the revision/s materially alter, amend, or modify the respective
Commercial Rendéring. DVIA’s failure to timely respond in the time
herein provided for “red-line” revisions shall be deemed to be DVIA’s

irrevocable approval of the revisions.

10. DVIA has expressed concerns about delivery vehicles parking in front of 1205 York
Road, along the east curb of north bound York Road and requests that Mangione in the
development of the 1205 Complex give consideration to provide parking |
accommodations for these vehicles. DVIA acknowledges that Mangione has no control
of these delivery vehicles and their drivers and that even with parking accommodations
being provided delivery vehicles may continue to stop and park on York Road. DVIA
w1ll support requests by Mangione to the Baltimore County authorities for relief from
zoning (including variances for setbacks) and or development regulations to permit
Mangione to provide a parking area for delivery trucks along the north/south common
boundary line separating the 1205 Complex and the First Federal Financial Credit Union
property. If permitted by Baltimore County Mangione will provide designated delivery
parking in this area for a minimum of 2 delivery trucks.
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11. Mangione will cause the Declaration, Exhibit B hereto, to be recorded among the
L.and Records of Baltimore County 35 days afier the last act of the Baltimore County
Government finalizing and approving Mangione’s Zoning Reclassification as a final and
non-appealable action. In the event that Mangione fails to record the Declaration as
required herein, and after a 10 day written notice from DVIA of the failure to record,
DVIA shall have the right, but not the obligation, to record the Declaration.

1
1
I

WITNESS the hands and seals of the respective parties to this Agreement on the day first
above written. * :

WITNESS:

M-10 es{dam‘ al Land Development, Inc.

{ BY. Q’UE; /&“Q]H:L«
: | Louig ﬂgicn%:’@ident

; Dulaney/Valley
Inc. (DVIA)

provement Association

I

?me: f/./ff 'C:hé" Mdiflj-‘f L.-"F ;"'){'.T'Lr-#—fﬁrt-;-_ﬂét J
it] |

e: President

H v& ‘Pw T@Jﬂﬁrﬂm By, ALALTISE
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AGREEMENT EXHIBIT A-I

Mangione Property, Lutherville, Maryland
Dated August 2003, prepared by DMW, the

East Parcel |
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AGREEMENT EXHIBIT A-II

Base Plﬁ]i] NV Homes Mangione/Tenbury
Option-A, Dated April 15, 2004, Prepared
By DMW
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AGREEMENT EXHIBIT A-III

BASE PLAN NV HOMES MANGIONE/TENBURY

OPTIONE-B, DATED APRIL 15, 2004, PREPARED
BY DMW
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: Apnil 4, 2007
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For April 9, 2007 | |
[tem No@z}izi 429,430, 431, 433,

434, 435\436, and 437

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items
and we have no comments. :
| I
!

DAK:CEN:clw !
cc: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-03042007.doc
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AGREEMENT EXHIBIT B

DECLARATION
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AGREEMENT EXHIBIT C

PRIVACY FENCE EXEMPLARS
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AGREEMENT EXHIBIT D

COMMERGIAL BUILDING ORIENTATION
' NORTH/SOUTH

|
)

L R T [ o —




R 1

L0z 'S11ENANY / 19-C§

PJAMIT - U] “2055y 2 TUeOGOE] ], WLqoYy

I }

AEBLRYTS,

L

g o Y

o

e,

3 =

.t

woed i,

II

;l -
L
L X

i
i

[a +=
g
i = |

Tl YT B
- 1..rl-l.1 L]

}
!

PR IS 1
| B4 bl
ST RAR)
ST av el gy B

il | |

Py
+uad

k)
y GLr

-ra
B
i

Fal

e

rlq:lll

e e, e -,
—
.
LI
Sk

L i |
h

- .-
el A
. I
A2
o
i ey ATt .J

h-!_l‘l-:"'j
¥

"

oL
|1
el

1

— L

§

i

TR
[T

e

]
JI

gy

!

LR

I LIRLEY,
AR R P

Lo
PR
adetig

3 .
"'...-1r Ty
h X
a =
= g = 3

L L
i
P

-
Pt ol /
LI el i, L FRT IR

=+
1
)

i

LT I
A e e
1

-l
a
'
L)
=

g [
Faipmemy
Ty N |
EH..-’J.E
(=38
(L

1
».

b
1
|

iy
oy

S
Ay T .
CE LN i-.-uq— oy

Folthd
e

E ]
Eﬁ
-4
n‘-
[*r
POh iF

-

ry
1
fa--T

-

.—.-
1
o

LI
e

[ =2
e
e
B
Ay
=
——
i
bl
=
T
="

rd
I=
W

M T

b e g

e b uman -

r lﬂ-rr:..-

r '-r'.:”

1 .
- -.r|.1.--. it -

.:;Irr:,"!'lfu. la

EHPPRL Y | L,

Ll
4t o

e L T

EALY

. . - |I
!'Hl:n:w.“nu'-:'i*.!!!';!!!:
e Gttt
nok
l H e
j5i s Ip T
l'.‘-r'-ll?’hap:II;!;!."IJ:":.*L- =
2Y1E

(£ ]

A

L]
-hory

!
e

L R )
10
Dt
il 1 R

AR I

—als
¥

L o

L R
s
]

b Tl

1 |'1iI'I4E|I| :

T

- e

11w

" e —mam
ko w—

e Erderitil e

ik

Ny .I'.Hf

BT

-

NOILLVAZ 14 "Hv3d

BOY JI0X GOTT

-t e -
P e | S ol

= gy ey Wl g
gt o et

AT

L.

- aa

-

A3 Hv3d VI1Hvd

NOILY

II: o u-g;'ﬁ“'
E :fjl.‘ BIE
 al

PTG

HE L

*
L)

THLILEET

A LIERLET

UL T

L

i e
.
o -

S —
P I N T

CAFTTI PIEE FIBadipr g - "‘.I-i

1

s

wll

= AT I

*H.'*‘"-’!!*[fjﬂ'ﬂ't’ﬂh’.’.'.‘if;‘-E:‘ .‘f-.-’fi"

ol il T

-
——
——

(W LY+ { LT TN

114




i
AGREEMENT EXHIBIT E

COMMEchAL BUILDING ORIENTATION
' EAST/WEST
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opTITIONER’'S @

EXHIBIT NO. (Z .
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT

This AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT (this “Amendment”) is made as
of this QLN day of |, 2005, by and between DULANEY VALLEY
IMPROVEMENT AS CIATION INC., ("DVIA™) and NICHOLAS B. MANGIONE,
SR., MARY C. MANGIONE, LOUIS MANGIONE ROSEMARY MANGIONE
JURAS and M-10 RESIDENTIAL LAND DEVELOPMENT, INC., (“Mangione”).

EXPIJAEA’_[‘ORY STATEMENT

t
A. By Agreement dated August 24, 2004 (the “Original Agreement”), the
parties memorialized their agreements with respect to the real property identified therein
and owned by Mangmne for Commercxal and Residential Development.

B. Attached to the On gmal Agreement are Exhibits D and E that in part
depict two (2) orientations and locatlons for Commercial Building 2.

{

C. The Original Agreament further provided for the footprint size and total
square footage of the Commercial Building 2.

D. The Original Agreement turther provided that DVIA would support
Mangione’s zoning request through the CZMP 2004 for RO zoning classification of
certain portions of their land identified therein as the Zoning Reclassification, which
support was provided by DVIA, and which zoning was granted to Mangione by the
Baltimore County, Maryland. E

E. Mangione 1s mc:vm‘g forward on the development process for Commercial
Building 2 and has presented to DVIA a new layout for Commercial Building 2 different
then that shown on Exhibits D and*E that reduces its footprint and square footage, and
eliminates the parking structure, attached and incorporated hereto as Amendment Exhibit
1, and further herein in section 2, 1?ent1ﬁed as the Plan.

F. Mangione has also Igrwided DVIA with two additional elevations for
Commercial Building 2 at its new orientation and location, and depicting its footprint and
height prepared by Hofmann Associates, Inc., architects and labeled as “Proposed
Elevations A05 and A06 For Project 05-054” with a revision date of May 25, 2005,
attached and incorporated hereto as'Exhibits F and G, respectively (the “Elevations™).

G. Mangione has identified development and use 1ssues that will require
filing petitions for a hearing before the Baltimore County Zoning Hearing Officer
(1dentified on the Plan in the section entitled “Zoning Requests™ as items SE 1, SH 1 thru
3,and V 1 thru 6, that among other things will request a Special Exception for a Class B
Office Building in the new RO zone, a Special Hearing/and or Variance to permit up to
100% medical offices in lieu of the maximum 25% in the RO Zone, to amend all prior
zorung relief and associated site plans, and confirm that RTA does not apply, and that the
parking on Lot 1B is permitted and accessory to the two office buildings and that a Use

WADVIA DOCUMENTS\AMENDMENT NO | to DVIA Agreement June 22, 2005.doc l




permit is not required for parking in' a residential zone (RO) and the OR-1 Zone /N THE
ALTERNATIVE TO APPROVE A USE PERMIT TO ALLOW RO AND OR-1 LAND TO
BE USED FOR PARKING TO SUPPORT THE MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING UNDER
SEC, BCZR 409.8, and Variances for: height allowance from the allowed 35 foot height
restriction to permit a maximum height of 42° 8” for the building and/or if necessary for
the rooftop screening a maximum height of 46 8”, a 15 foot rear yard in lieu of 30 feet,
a 10 foot side landscape buffer in licu of 20 foot, to permit a 2.25 acre lot in lieu of the
maximum [ acre, if necessary parkmg i the front yard in lieu of the side and rear yard in
the RO Zone, and any other Zomng Variance or Zoning Relief as determined necessary
by the Zoning Commission and subject to DVIA approval, Lots 1A, 1B and 2 (the
“Zoning Relief”); all of which Mmgiane is requesting DVIA to support.

H. The parties now desire to amend portions of the Original Agreement and
the Declaration of even date to the Onglnal Agreement which has been recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber SM, No. 21424, folio 457,with respect to
the commercial building to memarlaltze their further agreements as hereinafter set forth

below. , 4

; |
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing Explanatory Statement
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are

hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

?
. Explanatory Statement The provisions of the foregoing Explanatory

Statement are incorporated herein as if tully restated.

i
2. Commereial Building-1209 York Road. The Commercial Building 2

orientation and location shall now be pursuant to the drawing attached hereto as
Amendment Exhibit 1, and ent:tled “Plan To Accompany Variance, Special Hearing, and
Special Exception Request, Manglqne Property 1205 and 1209 York Road” dated and
filed June 3, 2005, and prepared by, Daft McCune Walker, Inc., and having a footprint of
12,075 square feet with 3 enclosed floors for a total of 36,225 square feet over a partial
ground surface parking area for 21 vehicle parking space (the “Plan™), and the Elevations.
Mangione does not anticipate any further changes to Commercial Building 2 with respect
to orientation and height, except however minor revisions recommended by Daft McCune
Walker, Inc., their civil and land design engineers. With respect to the Agreement and
the original plan permitting elevated or decked parking, Mangione with the revised Plan
attached hereto as Amendment Exhibit No. 1 is not pursuing installation of deck parking;
however, in the event that deck parking in the future would be necessary for economic
viability, and can be engineered for the site, and subject to DVIA approval, Mangione
reserves the right atter conferring with DVIA to apply for a building permit for
elevated/decked parking,.

3. Commercial Building 2 Use. The Commercial Building shall be used as
medical offices offering a variety of medical services with affiliated administrative and
other normal and customary ancillary uses associated with medical use. The Commercial
Building will not have any veterinarian or veterinarian related uses. The roof top
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screening will be an elevated wall built on an angle inward towards the roof’s center and
installed for the sole purpose of screening the rooftop mechanical equipment. It will not
be occupied space without first obtaining the prior written consent and approval of
DVIA, and approval from Baltimore County, Maryland. In conjunction with the medical
use of the Commercial Building medxcal waste will not be stored or allowed to be stored

outside of the Building.

4. Zoning Hearing. | At the time of the execution of this Amendment No.
1 to the Original Agreement and with the knowledge of DVIA Mangione filed zoning
petitions with the Baltimore County Office of Permits and Development Management
reguesting a hearing before the Zc)mng Hearing Officer for the Zoning Relief. Mangione
has provided to DVIA a copy of the zoning petitions filed in Case No. 05-583 along with
~ the Plan. DVIA with the execution of this 1 Amendment to the Agreement covenants .
and affirms it will support Mangione’s Zoning Relief and development plans before any
and all Baltimore County agencieé and departments, including zoning hearings, DRC
meetings, and if necessary, Commumty meetings. Mangtone agrees that the Agreement
and this 1* Amendment to the Agreement are to be made part of any zoning order
granting Mangione’s Zoning Request.

i

5. Storm Water Management Facility and the RTA area. There may be
an opportunity for Mangione to utilize the existing RTA area that will encompassed in
Lot 1B shown on Amendment Exhibit 1 for the storm water management facility or a
portion of said facility serving the Commercial Building development. At the time of
the signing of this Amendment No. 1 to the Original Agreement, Mangione’s engineers
have not determined whether the RTA can fulfill the required storm water management
requirements of the Commercial Develapment, but in such event that it can be so utilized
Mangione will follow and comply with all Baltimore County rules and regulations under
the direction of the Baltimore County Department of Environment and Property
Management. Nothing in this Section 5 is meant to modify, amend, or alter Section 5 of
the Agreement. This section 5 isiin addition to and not in lieu of Agreement section 5.

6. Traffic Control Intersection of Greenridge and Tenbury Roads. In
addition to the provisions of Agreement Section 5 regarding traffic, and not in lieu
thereof, Mangione in this sectmn 6 agree to explore with Baltimore County of having
adequate tratfic device control management at the T-intersection of Greenridge and
Tenbury Roads. t

'g

7. DVIA Approval and Support. DVIA approves of the changes
proposed to Commercial Building 2 development as herein before set out, and will
support Mangione at any and all Baltimore County hearings and or meetings, including
but not limited to DRC meetings and the Zoning Hearing Officer hearings for the Zoning
Relief. Additionally, in support of Mangione’s proposals contained herein, DVIA will
advise the Baltimore County Counci] person that it is in support of these proposed
changes and will recommend to the Baltimore County Zoning Hearing Officer that the
Commercial Development with the necessary Zoning Relief be approved.
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8. Original Agreement Remains in Effect. To the extent the Original
Agreement is not modified by this ‘Amendment No.1, the balance of the terms and
conditions of the Original Agreement not modified herein shall remain in full force and
eftect. With respect to any conflict or ambiguity between the Original Agreement, the
Declaration (Exhibit B to the Original Agreement) and this Amendment No. 1 with
respect to the subject matters contained in this Amendment No. 1, then in such event this

Amendment No. 1 shall control.

9. Declaration Amendment. The parties agree to cooperate with one
another in executing an amendment to the Declaration, which amendment shall be
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County. Said Declaration shall be
amended at such time as ail matters with respect to Commercial Building 2 development
have been identified to reflect the modifications agreed upon by the parties in this
Amendment No. 1, and or any subsequent amendments executed by the parties.
Mangione will cause the Amended Declaration to be recorded among the Land Records
of Baltimore County thirty (30) days after the Zoning Hearing Officer’s Opinion and
Order approving the Zoning Requests becomes final and non-appealable.

WITNESS the hand and seals of the respective parties to this Amendment No. 1 to the
Original Agreement on the day first above written.

* e PAR.I :

olasB Manglone, ‘,

|
|
i

Klangione

* SQLM..:M

| LOIllS angione

WITNESS:

-

Ro >mary Mangl Ac Juras

M-10 Residential Land Devel opment, Inc.

s Moz jms

Louis Mangione, President
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Dulaney Valley Improvement Association,

2
-
~

5

; Name: £ < 7é.vwsono v
- Title: Vice President
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